AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 10/28/15 RESOLUTION NO. 414-15

FILE NO. 150938

[Agreement - State Board of Equalization - Implementation of Local Prepaid Mobile Telephony Services Collection Act]

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to execute an agreement with the State Board of Equalization for implementation of the Local Prepaid Mobile Telephony Services Collection Act, for a term to commence following Board approval, through expiration of the Act.

WHEREAS, On November 4, 2008, the voters of the City and County of San Francisco approved Proposition O, which certified that San Francisco applies its Access Line Tax and Telephone Users Tax to prepaid mobile telephony services; and

WHEREAS, The Local Prepaid Mobile Telephony Services Collection Act, mandates the Board of Equalization (Board) to administer and collect the local charges for all applicable local jurisdictions, pursuant to Revenue & Tax Code, Section 42103; and

WHEREAS, The Board will perform all functions incident to administration and collection of the local charges for the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Board requires that San Francisco enter into an "Agreement for State Collection and Administration of Local Charges" prior to implementation of the Local Prepaid Mobile Telephony Services Collection Act; and

WHEREAS, The Board requires that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the attached "Agreement for State Collection and Administration of Local Charges" is hereby approved and the Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute the agreement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Treasurer shall provide the final document to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

150938

Date Passed: November 03, 2015

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to execute an agreement with the State Board of Equalization for implementation of the Local Prepaid Mobile Telephony Services Collection Act, for a term to commence following Board approval, through expiration of the Act.

October 28, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED

October 28, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

November 03, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150938

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/3/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board